When the dependent variable has already 
been impacted by the independent variable, this research 
design is used. As a result, no variable was altered. The 
population of this study consisted of teachers and pupils 
from primary one to three in public primary schools. 
There were twelve thousand four hundred (12,400) pupils 
and five hundred and seventy-eight (578) teachers present.

A sample of 1240 kids and 58 teachers, representing 
10% of the entire student and teacher population 
participating in the school meal program in the research 
region, were chosen using Primary 1, 2, and 3. A 
method of systematic random sampling was used in